Assuming that the Placing Shares are fully placed under the Placing:

(i) the gross proceeds from the Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$12.1 million; and

(ii) the net proceeds, after deducting related placing commission, professional fees and all related
expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$11.5 million.

The Company intends to use approximately HK$9.0 million of the net proceeds for repayment of debts
and the remaining HK$2.5 million of the net proceeds for the general working capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months from the date
of this announcement.

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming that the Placing Shares are fully placed
under the Placing and there being no other change in the share capital and shareholding structure of the
Company from the date of this announcement:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

Placing
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Innovative City Investments Limited (Note) 136,628,444 62.95 136,628,444 52.46
Placees — — 43,404,000 16.67
Other public shareholders 80,410,062 37.05 80,410,062 30.87

Total: 217,038,506 100.00 260,442,506 100.00

Note: As at the date of this announcement, Innovative City Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Chan Koon Wa,

the chairman of the Board and the executive Director.

– 6 –

TERMS USED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the context
requires otherwise:

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day’’ means a day (excluding Saturday, Sunday and any public holidays and
any day on which a tropical cyclone warning no. 8 or above or a
‘‘black’’ rainstorm warning is hoisted or remains hoisted in Hong Kong
at any time between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon and is not lowered or